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SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

To Pravent fires and avoid personal
injury in case of accidents.

@ When extending the Power supply, or

Ground lead, avaid short circuits by
using 3 mm? (AWG12) ar larger
automotive grade cable.

@ Check to be sure that na metal

objects {tools, needles, coins) are left

inside the unit.

KENWQOQD dealer.
Continued use can cause a fire or
permanent damage to the unit.

Do not touch the unit during use
because the surface of the unit

becomes hat and may cause burns if

touched.

To keep the unit in proper working
order.

® Be sure it's connected to a 12V DC
power supply with a minus ground
connection.

o Do not cpen front panel or top
bottom cover.

® Do not exposed this unit to direct
sunlight or high heat.

I1f you smel! cr see smoke, disconnect
the unit immediately and consult your

® Keep it clean and dry.

o Be sure it is fastened securely and
not exposed ta excess vibration.

NOTE

o If you have difficulty in installing this
unit in your vehicle, please contact
your KENWOOD dealer.

Cleaning

1. Always turn the power OFF before
cleaning.

2. Wipe the front panel and other
extenor surfaces with a soft dry cloth
or a soft cloth lightly moistened with
a neutral detergent.

@ DO NOT use abrasive pads or paint
thinner, benzene, or other volatile
solvents. These may remove the
indicator characters.

FCC WARNING
This equipment generates and uses
radio frequency energy.
Changes or modifications other than
those expressly approved in the
instruction manual may cause
interference with radic and television
reception.
Unauthorized changes may lead to
the user’s loss of the authority te
operate this equipment.

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

Often, what appears to be a malfunction is due to user error, Before calling for
service, please consult the following table.

Symptom Cause Remady

No sound. A speaker cotd has become
unconnected.

Check the speaker cord
connections.

The level is too low The nput sensitivity adjusting Adijust correctly referring to
{or high). knob s not set to the correct “CONTROLS".
position.

The sound quality is 1. The speakers are connected 1. Connect each speaker
bad. to the same wires. terminal to its respective
{The sound is speaker output.
distorted.) 2 A speaker cord is pinched by | 2. Check the speaker wiring.
a screw in the car bedy.

SPECIFICATIONS

-}
Specifications subject to change without notice.

Audio Section

Max Power Output (4 Q) ..o v
Rated Power Qutput (4 Q) .. .

Rated Power Output (2 Q)...
Frequency Response (- 3 dB}
Signal to Noise Ratio..............

. 200W x 1
... 100 W x 1 (30 Hz ~ 200 Hz, 0.08 %)
... 130 W X 1 {100 Hz, 0.8 % THD)

1~200Hz
100 dB

Sensitivity (MAX.} . 0.15 V {rated output)

{MIN.) . 3.0V {rated output]
nput Impedance . e 10K
Damping Factor (100 Hz} .. .... More than 100

Low pass filter frequency {18 dB/oct.) ... 36’“2 ~ 200 Hz (Variable)

General

Cperating Vaitage ... oo . o
Current Consumption (1 kHz, 10%}
Dimensions (W X H x D).

144V (11 ~ 18 V ellowable)
1

. 280 %X 50 X 170mm
{11 X 1-15/16 x 6-11/16 in.)
WWBIGN - oo eorereee e eeees e e eeores oo oo 2.4kg (5.31b)



RACCORDEMENTS

W Raccordement de I'alimentation

Vis
Cosse pour cable
{disponibdle daus
le commerce)

Fil de masse

Borne d‘alimentation

® Raccorder les conducteurs
d'alimentation et de masse aux
bomes correspondantes.

Borne Borne de
d’alimentation masse

-
Y
b
B

Contre le risque de feu par court-circuit,
monter un fusible ou un coupa-circuit &
praximité de la borne de la batterie.

=3

Fil d'alimentation

@ @
Batterie

batterie.

pas reliés,

I_l
Fli de masse

/( ® Si un ronronnement se fait entendre
par les haut-parleurs lorsque le moteur
L tourne, monter un filtre antiparasite de

ligne (vendu séparédment) sur le
conducteur d'alimentation.

Relier les fils de masse & une partie métallique du chissis du
véhicule qui soit en mesure de jouer le rdle de masse électrique et
donc de laisser passer le courant vers le péle négatif © de la

Ne pas maettre I'appareil sous tension si les fils de masse ne sont

8 Raccordement du haut-parleur d'extréme grave

r‘

Cette appareil est un

amplificateur meonaural desting & :::‘l;urs

la repreduction des basses d’extrd
uniquement. {l ne paut pa graves
s’utiliser comme un li

stéréc plaine gamme ordinzire. monaurale)

W Raccordement avec |'unité centtrale

Haut-parleurs avant

Haut-parleurs arriére

Sortie pour la voie
gauche (blanc)

Unité centrale
{récepteur/lecteur de
cassette, égaliseur
graphique, etc.)

Sortie de préampli

Clble de commade

Sortie pour la voie
droite {rougel

Cabte RCA {option)

d*alir
[A ATTENTION |
Ne pas raccorder des c8bles ou conducteurs & |a

fois aux prises de sortie pour cdble RCA et aux
prises d’entréa de haut-parleur car I'appareil

Entrée gaucha
{blanc)

r d‘étre end é ou de mal
fonctionner.

Cable de commade

d‘alimentation {disponible
dans le

L

\ Entrée droits
{rouge}

—Borne de masse pour cdble RCA—

® Si on utilise une cable RCA muni
d’un fil de masse, relier le fil de

masse a cette borne.
Borne de masse

Ne pas utiliser cette borne pour la
mise & la masse de l'alimentation.
Cet appareil ne fonctionne pas si le fil
de masse de la source d'alimentation

C:st relié & cette borne.

/

<
Borne du cable
de commands
d‘alimentation
/—Bome du cdble de commande —
d'alimentation
@ Brancher sur cette borne, le cable
de commande d‘alimentation de
"unité centrale.
Borne cu cable
de commande

Cosse pour cible
d‘alimentation

(disponible dans
le commerce)}

Cable de commande
¢'alimentation
{disponible dans le

commerce]




ACCESSORY

Part name External View

Self-tapping screws
to 4 X 16 mm) @HZZIZD 4

¥

INSTALLATION PROCEDURE

1. Before starting installation, disconnect the @ terminal of the battery.
This will prevent short circuits.

2, Connect the Input and Output leads.

3. Connect the Ground lead to the metal body of the car.

4. Connect the Power lead.

5. install the unit in the car.

6. Connect the negative © termina!l of the battery.

@ A short circuit may cause a blown tuse. A shart circuit is a serious problem that
could also cause a fire. Check the wiring carefully and, if any wires are short-
circuited, rewire immediately. If no short-circuits are found, replace the fuse with
one having the same rating (seg indication on unit).

@ Check that no unconnected wires or connectors are in contact with the body of the
car. Extraneous noise or current entering the system can cause malfunction or
damage.

CONTROLS

M Operations of the following control and switches are required in
accordance with the center unit and speakers connected with
this unit.

ta
eQ0 @ p%%%n%r%ﬁj

1 2

@ Input sensitivity control
Set this control according to the pre-cutput level of the center unit cannected with this unit,
or to the maximum power cutput of the genuine-accessary car stereo. For the pre-output
level or the maximum power output, refer to the “SPECIFICATIONS” in the instruction

manual of the center unit. . . -
Refer to the table below when setting the input sensitivity control

according to the pre-output level of the center unit. Refer to the
illustration on the left when setting the input sensitivity control
according to the maximum power output of the genuina-accessory
car stereo

Center unit pre-out | Amplifier input
Isvel sensitivity
800~1000 mV o3V

@Low pass filter frequency control (18 dB/oct.)

120 This control adjusts the frequency band

9
output from this umit.
50 170

To low To high

Irequancy 30 200 frequzncy
(@Bass emphasis switch
Normal <o > Bass-emphasized This switch allows to emphasize the output
output T [ output from this unit.
OFF ON
———— e
O
@Speaker salector switch Set this switch according to the impedance of
a0 20 the speaker connected to the speaker output
When4Q ~ 1T When22 [nermhal;:: 4!3:5 unii o
speaker is _I'III speaker is n case speaksrs are connec [
connected <= - ':> connacted parallel, set this switch to the 262 position.




RACCORDEMENTS

M Raccordement avec un autoradio stéréo d’origine

Autoradio stéréo d'origine

Haut-
parleurs
arriére

Droite

Haut-
parleurs
avant

Gauche

BoTte de Clé de
fusible 0 =D contact

0l’uCC E | ]

Boite de
fusible
{Fusible

Droite

Céble pour haut-parteur
(disponible dans le

principal}

Cable pour haut-parleur
(di ible dans le } @

Folarité des bornes

d'antrds de haut-pazisur

Batterie

Cable de commande d'alimentation
i ible dans le

N
Borne du cible de

Borne pour cébles de haut-parleurs\
@ Relier chaque céble de haut-
parleur 4 sa borne.

Borne pour cable Cosse pour

de haut-parieur cable
(disponible dans
le commerce)

Cable paur
haut-parleur

Le|te|ra(as commande
~ d'alimentation
[A ATTENTION]
e ls de sortia max| da I di

stéréo d’origine na doit pas dépasser 25W.

@ Ne raccorder pas les bornes de sortie de haut-
parieur d’un Lifl de {Opti,
aux bornes d’entrée de haut-parleur de cet appareil
car ce dernier risquerait d'8tre endommagé cu de
mal fonctionner.

@ Neo pas raccorder des cibles ou conducteurs b la
fois aux prises de sortie pour céble RCA et aux
prises d‘entrde de haut-parleur car l‘apparsil
risquerait d'4tre endommags ou de mal
foncticnner.

LA le fil de de de I'ali ion a
un peint d'alimentation mis sous et hors tension
par |a clé de contacteur du véhicule (ligne ACC).
Avec ce type de raccordement, la mise sous/hors
tension de I'autoradio stéréo d’origine peut
produire un bruit parasite.

Vis taraudeuse
(¢ 4 x 16mm) {Accessoire)

Tableau d'instatlation, etc.
{épaisseur: 17mm ou plus)

Ne pas recouvrir I'appareil d’'une nappe, tapis,
etc; la chaleur qui s'accumulerait risque
d"endommager I"appareil.

o Comme l'amplificateur principal ne nécassite aucun réglage, il pourra &tre installé &
I"écart du sidgs du conducteur.

Les positions telles que I'intérieur du coffre & bagages sont généralement utilisées
pour |'installation de I'amplificateur principal.
! I1E I\

@ Installer cet appareil 2 un emplacement tel que la chaleur puisse se dissiper
aisément. Aprés |'installation, ne placer aucun objet sur I'appareil.

e Aprés installation de |'appareil, s'assurer que les différents équipments électriques
tels que lampes de °frein, lampes de feux de direction et essuie-glace fonctionnent
normaiement.

@ Fixer scigneusement I'appareil & un emplacement qui ne géne en rien la conduite.




CONNECTIONS

B Connection with genuine-accessory car stereo

Genuina-accessory car
stereo

Rear
speakers

Right

Front
speakers )

Left
@

Car fuse |§ o) |Ignition
box kay swlitch

ACC

I3

Car fuse
box
(Main

Speakers lead

(Commercially available parts)

Speakers lead

{Commercially available parts) @ @

Speaker lead terminal ——
» Connect the speaker leads to this
terminal. Lead terminal

Speakers lead (Commercially
terminal available parts)

L Speakers lead:

fuse)

Battery

Power control lead
{Commercially available parts)

Power control
terminal

@ The genuine-accessary car stereo shall have 2
maximum power output of no more than 25 W,

® Do not connect the speaker output leads frem a
power amplifier {Optional) to the speaker Input
terminals of this unit, for this may cause malfunction
or damage.

@ Do not connect cables and leads tc both RCA cable
input jacks and the speaker input terminals
simuitaneously, for this may cause ma!function or
damage.

® Connect the power control lead to a power supply
which can be turned ON/OFF by the ignition key
switch (ACC line}.

With this connection, shock noise may be generated
when the power of the genuine-accessory car stereo
is switched ON/OFF.

INSTALLATION

H Installation

Self-tapping screw ($ 4 X 16mm}
(Accessory)

Installation board, etc.
{thickness : 77 mm or more)

Do not install the unit under the carpet.
Otherwise heat build-up occurs and the unit
may be damaged.

@ Since the power amplifier has no parts which require operation, it can be instatled
at a position away from the driver’s seat without any hindrances.
As generally accepted positions for its installation, piaces such as inside the trunk,
etc. can be considered.

(4 CAUTION |

# Install this unit in a location which allows heat to easily dissipate.
Once installed, do nat place any abject on top of the unit.

@ Aiter installing the unit, check to make sure that electrical equipment such as the
brake lamps, turn signal lamps and windshield wipers operate normally.

@ Install the unit securely in a location that does nct interfere with driving.




ACCESSOIRE

Nom de [a pidce Vue extérieure Quantité

Vis taraudeuses (¢ 4 x 16 mm) @m 4

PROCEDURE D'INSTALLATION

1. Avant de commencer I'installation, déconnecter la borne négative @ de la batterie
pour éviter les courts-circuits.

2. Connecter les fils d’entrée et de sortie.

3. Connecter le fil de masse 2 la carrosserie de la voiture.

4. Connecter le fil d‘alimentation.

5. Installer 'appareil dans la voiture.

6. Connecter la borne négative © de la batterie.

@ Un court-circuit risque de faire sauter le fusible. Ce probléme est grave car il peut
éventueliement provoquer un incend:e. Vérifier soigneusement le cablage et si des
cables sont court-circuitds, recommencer immédiatement le cablage. Si aucun
court-circuit n'est détectg, remplacer le fusible sauté par un fusible de méme
ampérage (vorr les indications sur le boltier & fusible).

 Vérifier que les cables et les connecteurs libres ne touchent pas la carrosserie de la
veiture. Des parasites ou du courant entrant dans |"appareil risquent de proveguer
un mauvais fonctionnement, voire des dommages sérieux.

COMMANDES

W Les réglages suivants doivent 8tre effectués pour adapter I'appareil
a I'unité centrale et at&; haut-parleurs qui lui sont raccordés.
3

sQ0 © [%k%%%l[%%%ﬂj

1 2
MRéglage de la sensibilit dentre
Regler cette commande en fonction du niveau de sortie du péampli de I'unit centrale ou du
niveau de sortie maximum de I"autoradio stéréo d'crigine, A propes du niveau de sortie du
préamplt ou du niveau de puissance maximum, se repcrter aux “SPECIFICATIONS” du
manuel d'instructions de I'unit centrale.

. Pour régler la commande de sensibilité d'entre selon le niveau
de sortie du préampli de ['unit centrale, voir la table ci-dessous.
Pour régler la commande de sensibilité d'entre selon la
puissance de softie maximum ce |"autoradio stéréo d'ongine,
vour lillustration ci-contre.

Niveau de sortie de Sensibilité
préamplificateur de d'entrée de
I'appareil central I'amplificateur

800~1000 mV 03V
@Réglage de la fréquence du filtre passe-bas (18 dB/oct.}
9 120
Cette commande paermet de régler la bande

@ 170 n de fréquence en sortie de cet appareil.

Fréquencas plus Fréquances plus
graves 30 200 2lguls

(o d ion das b

,s,::‘:;l <3 _ ':D ;s;r:n:t::;zn Ce commutateur permet d'accentuer la

OFF I_ON des basses sortie provenant de cet appareil.

e

@Sélecteur des haut-parleurs Régler ce commutataur en fonction de

t'impédance du haut-parleur raccordé aux
' 40 20 bernes de haut-parleur de cet appareil-
Si on raccorde Sion raccorde  § on raccorde deux haut-parleurs de 4Q en

|
un haut- <a un haut- paralléle, ce commutateur doir 8tre placé en
parleur de 4Q parleur de 20 position 2.



CONNECTIONS

N Power connection

Paower lead terminal

Termina! screw Lead terminal
o {Commercially
_ <> available parts)
ST M

@ Connect the power and ground lead
to the corresponding terminals.

Ground lead

Power Ground
terminal terminal

N |
iner!eadJ l Ground lead

e (f 2 buzzing noise is heard from the
speakers when the engine is running,
‘L attach a line noise filter {scld

To prevent fire caused by a short in the
wiring, connect a fusible link or breaker
nearby the battery terminal.

separately) to the power lead.

Connect the ground leads to a metal part of the
@ ] car chassis that acts as an electrical ground
Battery passing electricity to the battery’s minus @
terminal.

Do not turn the power ON if the ground leads are

| Subwoofer connection not connected.

I

This unit is 2 monaura! amplifier

for bass sound repreduction only.

It cannot be used as an ordinary Subwoofer
stereo full-range amplifier. (Monaural}

W Connection with center unit

Front speakers % r l
Graphic equalizer etc.)
Rear speakers
Pre-output

g out%t (White)

CENTER UNIT
(Cassette receiver,

Right output {Red)

RCA cable (Optional)

Left input
(White)

=

Power control lead

N | %

Do not connect cables and leads to both
RCA cable input jacks and the speaker input
terminals simuitanecusly, for this may
cause malfunction or damage.

Power control lead
{Commaercially
available parts)

—— L

® ey

Y
Right input
(Red}

& When using an RCA cable with a
ground lead attached, connect the
ground iead to this terminal.

Ground terminal

@

- RCA cable
[NOTE!

Do not use this terminal for power
source grounding, This unit will not
operate if the power source ground
wire I1s connected to this terminal.

~RCA cable ground lead terminal 7

N Power control
terminal
—— Power control lead terminal
@ Connect the center unit’s power
control lead to this terminal.

Power control

lead terminal Lead terminal

{Commarcially
available parts)

Power control lead

{Cammercially available parts)
. J




AMPLIFICATEUR DE PUISSANCE MONAURAL

KENWOOD

KENWOOD CORPORATION

KAC-714
MODE D’EMPLOI

CIMPRIME AU JOPON 884-0298-10{K)P4C)
812110

PRECAUTIONS D'EMPLOI

Pour éviter tout risque d'incendie et

de blessure en cas d’accident

@ Pour rallonger le cordon
d‘alimentation ou la fil de masse,
éviter les courts-circuits en utilisant
des cordons de 3 mm? (AWG12) ou
plus gros.

® Le garder propre et sec.

e Veiller 4 ce qu'il soit fermement fixé
et qu'il ne soit pas soumis & des
vibrations violentes.

® En cas de difficultés lers de
l'installation de cet appareif dans la
voiture, contacter le concessionnaire
KENWOOD.

Nettoyage

1. Toujours mettre l'appareil hors
tension avant de le nettoyer.

2. Essyuer |le panneau avant et les
autres surfaces extérieures avec un
chiffon doux et sec ou un chiffon
doux légérement imbibé d’une
solution savonneuse neutre.

@ Veiller & ce qu'aucun objet métaliique
(outils, aiguillas, pieces de monnaie),
ne tombe dans I'appareil.

® Lors d’un dégagement de fumée
{répéré par la vue ou I'cdorat),
débrancher immédaitement I'appareil
et contacter le concessionnaire
KENWOOD., L'utilisation prolongée
de I'appareil dans ces conditions
risque de provoquer un incendie ou
d'abimer irrémédiablement |'appareil.

@ Ne pas toucher |'apparei! quand il est
en service car la température de sa
surface est suffisamment élevée pour
provoquer des brelures.

e NE PAS utiliser de tampon abrasif,
de diluant pour peinture, de
benzine, ou autre solvant volatile.
Ces produits peuvent effacer les
inscriptions sur 'appareil.

Pour garder I'appareil en parfait état
de marche

o Veiller & ce qu'il soit connecté & une
source d'alimentation en courant
continu de 12 V avec masse négative.

@ Ne pas ouvrir le panneau avant, le
panneau supérieur, ni le panneau du
fond,

® Ne pas exposer |'appareil au
rayonnement sclaire direct ni & la
chaleur intense.

GUIDE DE DEPANNAGE

Bien souvent, ce qui semble un mauvais fonctionnement de I'appareil est d0 & une
maniputation erronée de I'utilisateur. Avant de faire appel au réparateur, passer la
tableau suivant en revue.

Symptdme Cause Remade

Absence de sons.

Un cable de haut-parteur est Vérifter les cannexions des
déconnecté. cébles de haut-parleurs.

Le niveau ast trop
bas (ou trop haut).

La touche de réglage de la Régler correctement en
sensibilité d’entrée n’est pas consultant la rubrique
amenée sur la bonne position. “COMMANDES".

La qualité sonors est | 1. Les haut-parleurs sont
mauvaise. raccordés aux mémes fils.
{Le son est distordu.}

1. Raccorder chaque borne de
haut-parleur sur sa sorue de
haut-parteur respective,

2. Un cable de haut-parleus est | 2. Vénfier le cablage des haut-
pincé par une vis dans le parleurs.
chassis de la voiture.

SPECIFICATIONS

e

Les spacifications sont sujettes & modifications sans préavis.

Section audio
Puissance de sortie max. (4 Q) ... ... s . 200W x 1
Puissance de sortie norminale {4 Q) . .. ... . ‘100 W x 1 (30 Hz ~ 200 Hz, 0,08 %)
Puissance de sortie nominale (2 Q) . 130 W x 1(100 Hz, 0.8 % D.H.T)
Réponse en fréquence {- 3 dB) 1~200Hz
Rapport signal/bruit ..
Sensibilité (Max.) .

Min) ...
impédance d'entrée .. . .
Facteur d’amortissement (100 Hz) ... ...
Fréquence du filtre passe-bas (18 dBfoct.} .

.0, 15V {puissance nominale)
.30V {punssance nominale}

. e 10K£2
. Plus de 100
.30 Hz ~ 200 Hz {Variable)

Générales
Tension de fonctionnement ...
Consommation (1 kHz,10%) ......
Dimenstons {| X h X p).. ...

L 14,4V (11~ 16V possnbles)

. 280 % 50 ¥ 170mm
(11 x1- 15/‘16 x 6-11/18 in.)
.. 2,4kg {53 b}

POITS Lot e




